ANP of  policies in force : 200,130 million yen (including 118,676 million yen of group insurance premium).
　 * TAL's ANP of new policies includes the impact of premium revision related to policies in force.

Figures of "Sum insured of policies in force", "Amount of surrenders and lapses" and "Surrender and lapse rate" represent those for sums of individual insurance and annuities.
The amounts of surrenders and lapses are not offset by the amounts of lapses which are reinstated. The table above excludes cases where the sum insured is decreased or riders are surrendered for in-
force policies.

As of September 30, 2016
 As of

March 31, 2016
As of

September 30, 2015

Six months ended September 30, 2016
Year ended

March 31, 2016
Six months ended

September 30, 2015

"sum of group companies" represents the figure of DL, DFL and Neo First Life's fundamental profit plus Protective Life's operating income plus TAL's underlying profit before tax plus Dai-ichi Life
Vietnam's net income before tax (after partial elimination of intra-group transactions).

Expected to decrease 106.4

4. Breakdown of Fundamental Profit
(Sum of DL, DFL and Neo First Life) (millions of yen except percentages)

Increase (decrease) compared
to September 30, 2015

Increase (decrease) as % of
September 30, 2015

Fundamental profit 162,145 (74,531) (31.5%) 467,443 236,676
Investment spread 35,336 (16,419) (31.7%) 106,402 51,755

(37,599) (26,973) +253.8% (39,558) (10,626)

164,408 (31,138) (15.9%) 400,599 195,547
Note:

(DL) (millions of yen except percentages)

Increase (decrease) compared
to September 30, 2015

Increase (decrease) as % of
September 30, 2015

Fundamental profit 188,752 (42,604) (18.4%) 465,441 231,357
Investment spread 27,437 (21,122) (43.5%) 97,876 48,560

122 (48) (28.4%) 439 171

161,192 (21,433) (11.7%) 367,125 182,625
Mortality and morbidity gains 163,866 (3,556) (2.1%) 325,175 167,422

5. Policy Reserves and Other Reserves (millions of yen)

Increase (decrease) compared
to March 31, 2016

Increase (decrease) compared
to September 30, 2015

Policy reserve (excluding contingency reserve) 29,556,248 +148,131 +266,582 29,408,116 29,289,666
General account (excluding contingency reserve) 28,550,551 +161,093 +389,861 28,389,457 28,160,689
Separate account (excluding contingency reserve) 1,005,697 (12,961) (123,278) 1,018,659 1,128,976

Reserve for price fluctuations 156,453 +8,000 +16,000 148,453 140,453
Contingency reserve 585,093 +9,000 +18,000 576,093 567,093

Contingency reserve 1 123,089 (2,368) (5,427) 125,457 128,516
Contingency reserve 2 282,544 +10,394 +20,937 272,149 261,607
Contingency reserve 3 5,174 (637) (1,499) 5,811 6,673
Contingency reserve 4 174,285 +1,610 +3,989 172,674 170,296

Fund for risk allowance 43,120 - - 43,120 43,120
Fund for price fluctuation allowance 65,000 - - 65,000 65,000

Note: 1. Fund for risk allowance and fund for price fluctuation allowance represent those after the dispositions of net surplus.
2. Non-consolidated basis (DL)

6. Unrealized Gains/Losses (millions of yen)

Increase (decrease) compared
to March 31, 2016

Increase (decrease) compared
to September 30, 2015

Securities 6,012,098 (199,912) +1,290,459 6,212,010 4,721,638
Domestic stocks 1,230,874 (81,932) (283,966) 1,312,806 1,514,841
Domestic bonds 4,141,558 +118,569 +1,924,737 4,022,989 2,216,821
Foreign securities 637,301 (213,533) (321,104) 850,834 958,405

Real estate 136,690 +6,349 +51,921 130,341 84,769
Total unrealized gains (losses) 6,171,350 (163,296) +1,379,935 6,334,647 4,791,415

Note: 1. Unrealized gains on real estate shown above represent pre-revaluation value of real estate, including land leasing rights, located in Japan.
2. Non-consolidated basis (DL)

7. Investment Results and Plans (millions of yen)
Six months ended

September 30, 2016 Six months ending March 31, 2017 (PLAN)

Domestic stocks (63,695) Basically flat, but also flexibly increase or decrease
Domestic bonds (11,058) Decrease
Foreign stocks (333,997) Increase
Foreign bonds +639,229 Basically flat, but also flexibly increase or decrease
Real estate (14,399) Flat

Note: Non-consolidated and carrying amount basis (DL)